b) He shall be liable to retire by rotation whilst he continues to hold office of whole-time director 
and his re-appointment on retirement by rotation as a director shall not be deemed to constitute 
a break in his office of whole-time director. 

2. Remuneration: 

a) He shall be paid up to an amount of Rs. 74,00,000/- (Rupees seventy-four lakh only) per 
annum, excluding the perquisites as mentioned under Section IV of Part II of Schedule V of 
the Companies Act, 2013, as remuneration. 

b) The aforementioned renumeration shall be the maximum limit up to which he is entitled to 
receive per annum during his term as a whole-time director.”

[...]

approval of the shareholders of the Company, re-appointed Mr. Seshadri Rajappan as the 
whole-time director for another term of three (3) years from January 11, 2026, to January 10, 
2029. His maximum remuneration during the tenure as whole-time director will be up to an 
amount of Rs.74,00,000/- (Rupees seventy-four lakh only) per annum, excluding the 
perquisites as mentioned under Section IV of Part II of Schedule V of the Act. 

Mr. Seshadri Rajappan satisfies all the conditions specified under Section 196 (3) and Part I 
of Schedule V of the Act for being eligible to be re-appointed as whole-time director of the

[...]

annum during his term as a whole-time 
director. 

Further, in the event of no profits or 
inadequacy of profits in any financial year, 
Mr. Seshadri Rajappan is entitled to receive 
remuneration up to the limit as mentioned 
above. 

Last drawn remuneration: 
Up to an amount of Rs. 55,00,000/- (Rupees 
fifty-five lakh only) per annum, excluding the 
perquisites as mentioned under Section IV 
of Part II of Schedule V of the Act. 

The statement containing additional information as required under Schedule V to the 
Act 

I. General information:  

(1) Nature of industry The Company is engaged in the business

[...]

December 08, 2022 approved the 
resolution plan, submitted by Pristine 
Malwa Logistics Park Private Limited 
under Section 31 of the IBC. 

In accordance with the approved 
resolution plan, the Company has fully 
discharged the deferred debt obligations 
amounting to Rs. 331,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees three hundred thirty-one crore 
only) to its erstwhile financial creditors, 
within the prescribed time limit. 

This payment is expected to have positive 
impact on the Company’s financial 
position. 

(2) Steps taken or proposed to be taken for 
improvement 

(3) Expected increase in productivity and